Market Perumda's losses. 

(2) The Capital of Market Perumda as referred to in section (1) 
is a  Restricted Regional Asset consisting of: 
a. authorized capital; and  
b. paid-up capital. 

Article 10 

(1) The authorized capital of Market Perumda is set at 
Rp39,230,154,678.00 (thirty-nine billion two hundred and 
thirty million one hundred fifty-four thousand six hundred 
and seventy-eight rupiah). 

(2) Paid-up capital in the form of money and goods is 
determined as follows: 
a. money of Rp 415,000,000.00 (four hundred and 

fifteen million rupiah); 
b. lands and buildings Rp.34,405,181,011.00 (thirty-

four billion four hundred five million one hundred and 
eighty-one thousand eleven rupiah); and 

c. Others Rp.4,409,973,667.00 (four billion four one 
hundred Nine million Nine hundred and seventy-three 
six hundred sixty-seven four rupiah) 

(3) The authorized capital of Market Perumda may be 
increased or decreased by Regional Regulation.